
Page 1 to 21

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007957-2023 

Contract

SGN Service - SGN Provision of Landscaping and Site
Husbandry Services (Multisite) 0327

Scotland Gas Networks (SGN)

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-007957

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02874b  

Published 20 March 2023, 10:31am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Scotland Gas Networks (SGN)

St Lawrence House, Station Approach

Horley

RH6 9HJ

Contact

Fabian Chukwuma

Email

fabian.chukwuma@sgn.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007957-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007957-2023
mailto:fabian.chukwuma@sgn.co.uk


Page 2 to 21

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

04958135

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.sgn.co.uk/

I.6) Main activity

Production, transport and distribution of gas and heat

http://www.sgn.co.uk/


Page 3 to 21

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SGN Service - SGN Provision of Landscaping and Site Husbandry Services (Multisite) 0327

Reference number

764

II.1.2) Main CPV code

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The multi-site landscaping and site husbandry service composes of the following activities: 

- Ensuring that operational sites are maintained throughout the year, with planned and ad-
hoc services being undertaken. These include but are not limited to: vegetation cutting,
weed killing, tree surgery, as well as minor civils works such as replacement of broken paving
slabs, gutter repairs, minor building works and fencing.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,620,992

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 North Scotland



Page 4 to 21

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 North Scotland site husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 West Scotland

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 5 to 21

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 West Scotland Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 East Scotland

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 East Scotland Site husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 6 to 21

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4 Mutual Energy

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 Mutual Energy Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 7 to 21

Lot 5 East Southern

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ - South East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 5 East Southern Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 6 North Southern

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services



Page 8 to 21

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 6 North Southern Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 7 Central Southern

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 7 Central Southern Site Husbandry



Page 9 to 21

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 8 West Southern

Lot No

8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 8 West Southern Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description



Page 10 to 21

II.2.1) Title

Lot 9 Northern Ireland

Lot No

9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 9 Northern Ireland Site Husbandry

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 11 to 21

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-000004

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 North Scotland

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

/Notice/000004-2021


Page 12 to 21

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HORTECH LIMITED

MODDERSHALL, STONE,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Companies House

02117682

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 West Scotland

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 13 to 21

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IDVERDE LIMITED

COVENTRY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG33 - Coventry

Companies House

03542918

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 East Scotland



Page 14 to 21

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IDVERDE LIMITED

COVENTRY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG33 - Coventry

Companies House

03542918

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4



Page 15 to 21

Title

Lot 4 Mutual Energy

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HORTECH LIMITED

MODDERSHALL, STONE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Companies House

02117682

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract



Page 16 to 21

Lot No

5

Title

Lot 5 East Southern

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GROUND CONTROL LIMITED

BILLERICAY,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

Companies House

01795094

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 17 to 21

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

6

Title

Lot 6 North Southern

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GROUND CONTROL LIMITED

BILLERICAY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

Companies House

01795094



Page 18 to 21

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

7

Title

Lot 7 Central Southern

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GROUND CONTROL LIMITED

BILLERICAY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex



Page 19 to 21

Companies House

01795094

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

8

Title

Lot 8 West Southern

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GROUND CONTROL LIMITED

BILLERICAY

Country

United Kingdom



Page 20 to 21

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

Companies House

01795094

The contractor is an SME

No

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

9

Title

Lot 9 Northern Ireland

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GROUND CONTROL LIMITED

BILLERICAY



Page 21 to 21

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

Companies House

01795094

The contractor is an SME

No

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

SGN

St Lawrence House,

Horley

RH6 9HJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T23:14:02+0100
	TCPDF




